‘Ave. 22.]

District, taken for the Purposes of a Gravel-pit.
GALWAY, Governor-General.
A PROCLAMATION.

{n.8.]

T N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities
I vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of
every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in
this~ behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway,
Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby
proclaim and declare that all the rights, estate, or interest
held by Horace Freestone, of Rotorua, Carrier, in the land
desoribed in the Schedule hereto under and by virtue of a
memorandum of lease registered in the Land Registry Office
at Auckland in Volume 78, folio 129, or by virtue of any
renewal of such lease, are hereby taken for the purposes of a
gravel-pit; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall
take effect on and after the twenty-sixth day of August,.one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land in respect of which the
leasehold interest is taken: 4 acres.

Being Lot 59, D.P. 7049, being part Owhatiura South No. 1
Section 2. :

Situated in Block I, Tarawera Survey District.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more
particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 89617,
deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at
Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-
General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued
under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of
August, 1935. : :

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

Gop save THE King !
(P.W. 54/624.)

Amending the Northcote Borough Loans Conwversion Order,
1935 (No. 1).

GALWAY, Governor-General.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of
August, 1935.

Present :
His ExOBLLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority
conferred by subsection two of section thirteen of the
Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion
Act, 1932-33, and of all other powers and authorities enabling
him in -this bebalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by -and with the advice
and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion,
and by way of amendment to the Northcote Borough Loans
Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 1), made on the twenty-eighth
day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five,
and published in the Guazeite of the sixth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, doth prescribe and
order as follows :—

(1) This Order may be cited as the Northcote Borough
Loans Conversion Order 1935 (No. 1) Amendment Order,
and shall form part of and be read together with the Northcote
Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 1), (hereinafter
referred to as ‘‘ the -prineipal Order ).

(2) This Order shall be deemed to have come into force
on the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-five, being the date of the making of the principal
Order.

(8) The First- Schedule to the principal Order is hereby
amended as follows :— B o
_{a) By deleting the date of maturity “27th September,

.. 4959, of the Drainage Loan of £11,500. therein
o ified, and substituting :therefor the date of
N ty “ 19th September, 1959.”

'(b) By deleting the date of maturity “29th September,

1963,” of the further Drainage Loan of £1,100.therein

specified, and substituting therefor the .date .of
maturity “ 28th September, 1963.”
A. W. MULLIGAN,

Acting Clirk of the Executive Council.
(T. 49/187/2.)

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE.

The -Leasehold Interest in Land in Block I, Tarawera Survey‘

22173

Amending the Northcote Borough Loans Conversion Order,
1935 (No. 2).

GALWAY, Go%émor-(}enera,l.
» ORDER IN COUNCIL.
At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of
August, 1935.
Present :
His EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNOIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority

conferred by subsection two of section thirteen of the
Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion
Act, 1932-33, and of all other powers and authorities enabling
him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice
and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion,
and by way of amendment to the Northcote Borough Loans
Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 2), made on the twenty-eighth
day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, and
published in the Gazette of the sixth day of June, one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-five, doth prescribe and order as
follows :— ) '

(1) This Order may be cited as the Northcote Borough
Loans Conversion Order 1935 (No. 2) Amendment Order, and
shall form part of and be read together with the Northcote
Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 2), (hereinafter
referred to as ‘‘ the principal Order ).

(2) This Order shall be deemed to have come into force on
the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-five, being the date of the making of the principal
Order. i

(8) The First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby
amended as follows :—

(@) By deleting the date of maturity °24th September,
1953, of the General Purposes Loan of £1,800
therein specified, and substituting therefor the date
of maturity ¢ 1st July, 1953.”

(b) By deleting the date of maturity °‘27th September,
1959, of the Waterworks Extension Loan of £3,250
therein specified, and substituting therefor the date
of maturity * 19th September, 1959.”

(c) By deleting the date of maturity ‘‘.8th December,
1961, of the Slips Repair Loan of £1,200 therein
specified, and substituting therefor the date of
maturity ¢ 8th June, 1961.”

A. W. MULLIGAN,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.
(T. 49/187/2.) )

Adding certain Chattels to the Seventh Schedule to the Chattels
Transfer Act, 1924.

GALWAY, Governor-General.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day
' of August, 1935.

‘Present :
His EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

\/ HEREAS by subsection six of section fifty-seven of
i the Chattels Transfer Act, 1924 (hereinafter called
“the said Act”), it is provided that the Governor-General,
if satisfied that-a practice has been established of dealing with
any specific chattels or class of chattels by-the method of hire-
purchase, or that it is desirable in the public interest that
such practice should become established in respect of any
speeific chattels or class of chattels, may from time to time by
Order in Council add to the class of chattels defined in the
Seventh Schedule to the said Act any other chattels or class
of chattels, and that thereafter such chattels or class of
chattels may be the subject of customary hire-purchase
agreements :

And whereas His Excellency the Governor-General is
satisfied that a practice has been established of dealing with
the chattels defined in the Schedule hereto by the method of
hire-purchase : ’

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of
the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and of
all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf,
and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Execu-
tive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby add to the
class of chattels defined in the Seventh Schedule to the said
Act the chattels defined in the Schedule hereto, and doth
hereby declare that-this Order in Council shall take effect as
from -the date of the publication thereof in the New Zealand
Gagzelte.

SCHEDULE.
Electric ranges and water-heaters.

A. W, MULLIGAN,
Atting Clerk of the Executive Council.



